5.1 Scenario 1: Comparison of Considering CAF Only and Both Fuels

As current models do not allow the consideration of SAF in their model (Alptekin and Gürsoy, 2023), a scenario

analysis was made to compare the results when only CAF is considered together with the optimization model

that was formulated. As seen in Table 3, although costs are lower, environmental impact was not lower when

only CAF is considered. That said, the significance of using SAF for environmental benefits is evident.

Table 3: Solution of Scenario 1 and Base Run

 Only CAF CAF and SAF

Cost (USD) 2,556,077 2,811,474

Impact (kg CO2) 6,805,913 5,665,381

5.2 Scenario 2: Sensitivity Analysis on Adjusting SAF Cost

As the cost of SAF is one of the biggest hindrances in using SAFs (Tang, 2021), sensitivity analysis was done
by adjusting the cost of SAFs by 20 % in both directions. Results presented in Table 4 show that decreasing the
cost would encourage the airline to purchase more SAFs and vice versa. Decreasing the cost would lower the
total environmental impact as well due to the additional SAF purchased when the cost decreases.

Table 4: Total SAF Purchased and Solutions of Scenario 2 and Base Run

 -20 % SAF Cost Base Run +20 % SAF Cost

Total SAF Purchased (x10-3 m3) 340,400 327,269 319,773

Cost (USD) 2,707,198 2,811,474 2,918,973

Impact (kg CO2) 5,619,620 5,665,381 5,691,504

5.3 Scenario 3: Futuristic View on Removing Maximum Limit of SAF Loading

As of the current state, the maximum amount of SAF that is allowed to be loaded into an aircraft is 50 % (Müller-

Langer et al., 2020). There are test flights that prove that the road to 100 % implementation of SAF is possible

(Garcia, 2023). A scenario analysis is carried out to check how the model would behave when this happens in

the future. Figure 3 shows that there are flights that would use 100 % SAF, especially when its cost is less.

When compared to the base run in Figure 1, flights that can obtain cheaper SAF would load more, while the